## COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF MONROE COUNTY 43RD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE::No.: 2 CV 2023Emergency PFA:Monroe County Court of Common Pleas:

## ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this 12<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2023, due to emergency circumstances at the Monroe County Courthouse, all Protection from Abuse and Protection from Sexual Violence or Intimidation Petitions shall be heard by the on-call Magisterial District Judge during regular business hours from 8:30 a.m. through 4:30 p.m.

The following is the schedule for the current week through and including September 22, 2023:

September 13-14 MDJ Daniel Kresge 3361 Rt. 611, Stroudsburg 570-629-1460 September 18-21 MDJ Kristina Anzini 828A Ann St., Stroudsburg 570-420-3492 September 22 MDJ Colleen Mancuso 1479 Rt. 209, Brodheadsville 570-992-4919 All after-hours petitions shall be handled in accordance with this Court's normal processes. All petitions heard and orders issued by the MDJs shall immediately be scanned and forwarded by the MDJ office staff to the Monroe County Prothonotary and MDJ Court Administration.

BY THE COURT:

11 lastera 10

MARGHERITA PATTI-WORTHINGTON, P.J.

cc: Monroe County Control Center All Magisterial District Judges Monroe County Court Administration Kelly Koehler, DCA-Special Courts Monroe County Sheriff's Department